
By:AAHefner (Senate SponsorA-ASpringer) H.B.ANo.A2354

(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House AprilA17,A2023;

AprilA19,A2023, read first time and referred to Committee on Local

Government; MayA10,A2023, reported adversely, with favorable

Committee Substitute by the following vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0;

MayA10,A2023, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

BettencourtAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SpringerAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

EckhardtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

GutierrezAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HallAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

NicholsAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ParkerAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PaxtonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

WestAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR H.B.ANo.A2354 By:AASpringer

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the eligibility of land to continue to be appraised for

ad valorem tax purposes as qualified open-space land following a

transfer to a surviving spouse.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASection 23.54, Tax Code, is amended by adding

Subsection (e-1) to read as follows:

(e-1)AAFor purposes of Subsection (e), ownership of the land

is not considered to have changed if ownership of the land is

transferred from the former owner to the surviving spouse of the

former owner.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect January 1, 2024.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=TX&Value=23.54&Date=5/10/2023

