1-1 1-2 1-3 1-4 1-5 1-6	Government; May 10, 2023, reported adversely, with fav	, 2023; n Local vorable
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE	
1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14 1-15 1-16 1-17	YeaNayAbsentPNVBettencourtXSpringerXEckhardtXGutierrezXHallXNicholsXParkerXPaxtonXWestX	
1 - 18	COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR H.B. No. 2354 By: Sp	pringer
1-19 1-20	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT	
1-21 1-22 1-23 1-24 1-25 1-26 1-27 1-28 1-29 1-30 1-31	<pre>ad valorem tax purposes as qualified open-space land following a transfer to a surviving spouse. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Section 23.54, Tax Code, is amended by adding Subsection (e-1) to read as follows: (e-1) For purposes of Subsection (e), ownership of the land is not considered to have changed if ownership of the land is transferred from the former owner to the surviving spouse of the former owner.</pre>	
1-32	* * * *	